ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcies are required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the 
Franchise Agreement.  

The Initial Franchise Fee is Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00). This payment 
is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement and is 
non-refundable. We reserve the right to increase or decrease the Initial Franchise Fee for 
any Territory based upon factors we deem appropriate.

[...]

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute 
the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee (the “Initial Fee”) of Fifty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00).  The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time 
this Franchise Agreement is signed. Franchise shall pay the full amount of the 
Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.  

6.1.2 Royalty Fee.  Franchisee agrees to pay Franchisor, on the fifteenth (15th) day and

[...]

Franchisee’s failure to allow electronic funds transfers or ACH payments on 
an ongoing basis is a material breach of this Agreement.   If Franchisee fails to timely 
report Gross Sales, then, in addition to a late fee and interest pursuant to Sections 6.2 
and 6.3 hereof, Franchisor shall collect one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
last Royalty Fee payable. The franchisor shall reconcile amounts when Gross Sales are 
reported. Franchisor reserves the right to modify the method and frequency of collection 
of the Royalty Fee, Technology Fee, Accounting Fee and General Branding Fund Fee